Cost of net financial debt (326) (326) (318) (318)

Other financial income and expenses* (2) (7) (9) (52) 33 (19)

Income tax expense (53) (50) (103) (100) (31) (131)

Income from associated companies (8) (8) (16) (16)

Net income from continuing

operations
40 77 117 38 111 149

Minority interest* 96 64 160 162 22 184

Group share (56) 13 (43) (123) 89 (34)

* The following are deducted from Other financial income and expenses: the impact of monetary discounting of tax liabilities in Brazil (-€10m in 2011 and -€7m in 2012),

translation losses on Venezuelan state receivables in USD (-€30m in 2011 and €0m in 2012), as well as fair value changes of the Total Return Swap on Exito, GPA and Big

C shares (+€29m in 2011 and +€32m in 2012), as well as financial instruments that do not qualify for hedge accounting (+€18m in 2011 and  -€44m in 2012).

 The following are deducted from tax charges: tax items corresponding to the items deducted above, as well as non-recurring income and charges

* The following are deducted from minority interests: the amounts related to the items subtracted above

Rallye – 2012 First-Half Results I 35

RALLYE – CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS

AT JUNE 30, 2012

In € millions 12/31/2011 06/30/2012 Change

Goodwill  8,970 8,899 -0.8%

Intangible assets  9,746 8,740 -10.5%

Investments in associates  207 264 27.5%

Other non-current assets   1,494 1,796 20.2%

Inventories   3,541 3,437 -2.9%

Trade and other receivables   3,687 3,104 -15.8%

Other financial assets  465 403 -13.3%

Cash and cash equivalents  3,923 3,634 -7.4%

Assets held for sale   42 1,381

TOTAL ASSETS 32,074 31,658 -1.3%

Shareholders’ equity   7,913 7,543 -4.7%

Long-term provisions   350 361 3.1%

Financial liabilities  9,085 8,957 -1.4%

Other non-current liabilities   1,248 1,369 9.7%

Short-term provisions   189 182 -3.7%

Trade payables   5,517 4,714 -14.6%

Other financial liabilities  3,950 4,360 10.4%

Other liabilities   3,822 3,094 -19.0%

Liabilities related to assets held for sale 1,077

TOTAL LIABILITIES  32,074 31,658 -1.3%

Rallye – 2012 First-Half Results I 36

CASINO SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

AS AT JUNE 30, 2012

In % of shares In % of voting rights

49.18%
47.05%

1.83%

1.86%

0.07%

60.77%

35.27%

1.88%

2.08%

Breakdown of Casino’s shareholding

structure as at 06/30/2012

Number of shares 112,666,822

Number of voting rights 161,620,711

Rallye’s share %

55,409,649 49.18%

98,217,745 60.77%

Rallye Group

Other shareholders

Casino’s employees

Galeries Lafayette

Treasury stocks

Rallye – 2012 First-Half Results I 37

GROUPE GO SPORT SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

AS AT JUNE 30, 2012

In % of shares In % of voting rights

0.54%

5.76%

4.05%

89.66%

4.82%

6.32%

88.87%

Breakdown of Groupe GO Sport shareholding

structure as at 06/30/2012

Number of shares 11,332,569

Number of voting rights 14,529,860

Rallye’s share %

10,160,413 89.66%

12,912,399 88.87%

Treasury stocks

Other shareholders

Darty

Rallye Group

Rallye – 2012 First-Half Results I 38

RALLYE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE AS AT JUNE 30, 2012

Rallye’s shareholding structure as at 06/30/2012

Rallye’s fully diluted number of shares as at 06/30/2012

Share In % Voting rights In %

Foncière Euris 26,302,070 55.74% 51,147,486 71.09%

Other Group Euris companies 1,513 - 2,570 -

Treasury stocks 567,431 1.20% - -

Other shareholders 20,318,841 43.06% 20,792,862 28.90%

Total 47,189,855 100.00% 71,942,918 100.00%

Ordinary shares before dilution 47,189,855

Options 654,350

Fully diluted number of shares 47,844,205

Rallye – 2012 First-Half Results I 39

RALLYE – EXCHANGEABLE BOND INTO CASINO

SHARES

Characteristics 1.0653 Casino share / 1 bond

Initial nominal amount €300m

Maturity July 2013

Number of shares issued 3,750,000

Number as at 06/30/2012 3,738,946

Number of underlying Casino shares 3,983,099

Residual amount €299.1m

Exchangeable bond into Casino shares

Rallye – 2012 First-Half Results I 40